
 
 
 

 
Tom Horwood 
Joint Chief Executive 
Guildford & Waverley 
Borough Councils 
 

 

 
Guildford Borough Council 
Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

Guildford Borough Council
Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB

www.guildford.gov.uk

Contact Officer:  

John Armstrong, Democratic Services & 
Elections Manager 

 

14 June 2023 

Dear Councillor, 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the EXECUTIVE to be held in 
the Council Chamber, Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey GU2 
4BB on THURSDAY, 22 JUNE 2023 at 6.00 pm. 

Yours faithfully 
 

Tom Horwood 
Joint Chief Executive 
Guildford & Waverley 
Borough Councils 

MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE 

Chairman:  
Councillor Julia McShane (Leader of the Council) & Lead Councillor for 

Housing 

Vice-Chairman: 
Councillor Tom Hunt (Deputy Leader of the Council) & Lead Councillor for 

Regeneration 

Councillor Angela Goodwin, Lead Councillor for Engagement and Customer 
Services 

Councillor Catherine Houston, Lead Councillor for Commercial Development 
Councillor Richard Lucas, Lead Councillor for Finance and Property 

Councillor Carla Morson, Lead Councillor for Community and Organisational 
Development 

Councillor George Potter, Lead Councillor for Planning, Environment and 
Climate Change 

Councillor Merel Rehorst-Smith, Lead Councillor for Regulatory and 
Democratic Services 

Page 1



WEBCASTING NOTICE  

This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website in accordance with the Council’s capacity in performing a 
task in the public interest and in line with the Openness of Local 
Government Bodies Regulations 2014.  The whole of the meeting will be 
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items, and the 
footage will be on the website for six months. 

If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact 
Committee Services. 

 
QUORUM 3 

 

Page 2



 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FR
[...]
ect and enhance our biodiversity and natural 
environment. 

Community 

• Tackling inequality in our communities 
• Work with communities to support those in need 
• Support the unemployed back into the workplace and facilitate 

opportunities for residents to enhance their skills 
• Prevent homelessness and rough-sleeping in the borough 

Page 4



 

 

AGENDA 

ITEM 
NO. 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  

 In accordance with the local Code of Conduct, a councillor is 
required to disclose at the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest (DPI) that they may have in respect of any matter for 
consideration on this agenda.  Any councillor with a DPI must not 
participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter and they 
must also withdraw from the meeting immediately before 
consideration of the matter. 

If that DPI has not been registered, the councillor must notify the 
Monitoring Officer of the details of the DPI within 28 days of the 
date of the meeting. 

Councillors are further invited to disclose any non-pecuniary interest 
which may be relevant to any matter on this agenda, in the interests 
of transparency, and to confirm that it will not affect their 
objectivity in relation to that matter. 

3   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 22) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings of the Executive held on 16 
March and 20 March 2023. 

4   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

5   TO CONSIDER ANY RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (Pages 23 - 32) 

6   GRANTING A LEASE AT LESS THAN BEST CONSIDERATION TO 
YVONNE ARNAUD MANAGEMENT LIMITED AT OLD TOWN MILL 
(Pages 33 - 50) 

7   TYTING FARM SANG HABITAT BANK AND CHANGES TO SCHEME OF 
DELEGATION TO ENABLE DELIVERY OF FUTURE HABITAT BANKS 
(Pages 51 - 118) * 

8   SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE FOR FUNDS IN RESPECT OF POTENTIAL 
APPEAL AGAINST MEMBER OVERTURNED ITEM AND APPEAL 
AGAINST NON-DETERMINATION (Pages 119 - 124) * 

Page 5



 

Key Decisions: 
Any item on this agenda that is marked with an asterisk is a key decision.  
The Council’s Constitution defines a key decision as an executive decision 
which is likely to result in expenditure or savings of at least £200,000 or 
which is likely to have a significant impact on two or more wards within the 
Borough.   

Under Regulation 9 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
whenever the Executive intends to take a key decision, a document setting 
out prescribed information about the key decision including: 

• the date on which it is to be made,  
• details of the decision makers, 
• a list of the documents to be submitted to the Executive in relation to 

the matter,   
• how copies of such documents may be obtained    

must be available for inspection by the public at the Council offices and on 
the Council’s website at least 28 clear days before the key decision is to be 
made.  The relevant notice in respect of the key decisions to be taken at this 
meeting was published as part of the Forward Plan on 25 May 2023. 
 

Page 6



 
Executive: 16 March 2023 

 

 
 

1 

EXECUTIVE 
* Councillor Julia McShane (Chairman) 

* Councillor Joss Bigmore (Vice-Chairman) 

  Councillor Tim Anderson 
* Councillor Tom Hunt 
* Councillor George Potter 

 

* Councillor John Redpath 
* Councillor John Rigg 
  Councillor James Steel 
 

*Present 

Councillor Fiona White was also in attendance. Councillors Ramsey Nagaty and 
Deborah Seabrook were in virtual attendance. 

EX94   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tim Anderson, Lead 
Councillor for Assets and Property and James Steel, Lead Councillor for 
Environment and Regulatory Services. 

EX95   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

EX96   MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2023 were agreed as correct. 
The Chairman signed the minutes. 

EX97   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Leader deferred her announcements to the meeting of full Council. 

EX98   TO CONSIDER ANY RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

There were no new recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to consider. The paper was noted. 

EX99   GUILDFORD PARK ROAD REDEVELOPMENT - APPROVAL TO PROCEED TO 
NEXT STAGE  

Page 7

Agenda item number: 3



 
Executive: 16 March 2023 

 

 
 

2 

 
The report sat within the lead councillor portfolios for Communities and Housing 
and Regeneration. The Leader of the Council began the introduction of the report 
as she held the Communities and Housing portfolio. 

For many years, the Council had aspired to redevelop the surface car park at 
Guildford Park Road to make better use of the asset. Various schemes had been 
considered, but in 2021 a new Mandate and Strategic Outline Business Case 
(SOBC) were considered and approved by the Executive. This enabled the Council 
to re-initiate the project, to develop a new detailed planning application for the 
site and develop a wider business case for the post-planning delivery of the 
scheme. 

The Executive considered the report that set out an updated SOBC including a 
proposed delivery strategy. The report sought Executive authorisation to 
commence implementation of the recommended delivery strategy and, 
specifically, to initiate a procurement exercise to select a Development Partner to 
deliver the scheme on behalf of the Council. The provision of new homes, 
particularly for those on the housing waiting list, was a priority for the Council. 

The Lead Councillor for Regeneration endorsed the Leader’s introduction and 
further explained that the recommendations in the report would reduce the 
Council’s exposure by allowing a commercial private sector partner to undertake 
the risks involved in the development of the site. This was expected to be an 
agreeable arrangement for both parties sin
[...]
losure of Ash level crossing to motor vehicles, 
which would improve safety for highway and rail users and significantly reduce 
traffic congestion on the A323 and the use of alternative local roads to avoid the 
Ash level crossing in Ash. 

The meeting finished at 11.08 am 

Signed   Date  
  

Chairman 
   

 

Page 13

Agenda item number: 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Executive: 20 March 2023 

 

 
 

1 

EXECUTIVE 
  Councillor Julia McShane (Chairman) 

* Councillor Joss Bigmore (Vice-Chairman) 

  Councillor Tim Anderson 
  Councillor Tom Hunt 
* Councillor George Potter 

 

* Councillor John Redpath 
* Councillor John Rigg 
* Councillor James Steel 
 

*Present 

Councillor Ramsey Nagaty was in remote attendance. 

EX101   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Julia McShane, Leader of the 
Council; Councillor Tim Anderson, Lead Councillor for Assets and Property and 
Councillor Tom Hunt, Lead Councillor for Planning Development, Legal and Democratic 
Services. 

EX102   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

EX103   MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting held 23 February 2023 were agreed as correct. The 
Chairman signed the minutes. 

EX104   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

Leader’s announcements were deferred to be delivered at full Council on 22 March 
2023. 

EX105   REPLACEMENT OF GUILDFORD SPECTRUM  
 

The report was withdrawn prior to the meeting as further work was required. 

EX106   COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER POLICY  
 

The Council functioned as trustee for the land that it held on behalf of the 
community and presently had no Community Asset Transfer policy.  The purpose 
of a Community Asset Transfer policy was to set out a transparent and consistent 
approach to applications and a decision-making process governing the transfer of 
land to a Voluntary or Community Organisation (VCO). A policy in this regard 

Page 15

Agenda item
[...]
approval from the 
Executive to grant a new lease to YAM for a term of 5 years at less 
than best consideration. 

2. Recommendation to Executive 

2.1. That the Executive approves the grant of a new 5-year lease at less 
than best consideration to Yvonne Arnaud Management at Old Town 
Mill. 

Page 33

Agenda item number: 6



 

3. Reason(s) for Recommendation:  

3.1. To support Yvonne Arnaud Management Limited. 

4. Exemption from publication 

4.1. None. 

5. Purpose of Report  

5.1. To seek approval from the Executive to grant a new lease for a term 
of 5 years at less than best consideration to Yvonne Arnaud 
Management Limited (YAM). 

6. Strategic Priorities  

6.1. In addition to the theatre offering, the studio space within the Old 
Town Mill supports the Creative Learning Programme which supports 
disenfranchised and low social economic groups across the borough. 
The Programme provides targeted activities that specifically engage 
with those who have limited opportunities to access the Arts.  This 
includes families, children and young people who have a low 
household income or low socio-economic status; young carers; the 
unemployed; and adults who may be at risk of harm or social 
isolation. YAM prioritise groups from the Bellfields & Slyfield and 
Westborough wards. 

6.2. Further to theatre performances and their Creative Learning 
Programme, YAM supports local artist communities. The studio space 
has accommodated Guildford Arts Summer Exhibition, The Man In 
the Moon Youth Theatre, Stop Gap Dance, Rare Youth Theatre 
Productions, and YMCA ‘Downslink’ drama group.  

6.3. If the Council were to grant a lease to YAM, they would be able to 
continue their cultural and social activities which seek to help 
vulnerable residents and tackle inequality in Guildford’s communities 
thereby directly supporting the Council’s strategic priorities. YAM has 

Page 34

Agenda item number: 6



 

provided additional information appended to this report which sets 
[...]
ces have rebuild its audience post 
pandemic and to return Management to a break even position.  

Would you organisation survive without a reduced rent? 

The proposed increase in rent would increase the deficit in Management and 
impede the organisation’s financial recovery.  

Does your organisation receive other Council funding or financial support?  

Grant of £ 236k in 2023/24 reducing to £200k in 2024/25 

 Does your organisation receive any other external funding?  

No.  

Page 49

Agenda item number: 6
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Guildford Borough Council 

Report to: Executive 

Date: 22 June 2023 

Ward(s) affected: Castle and Tillingbourne 

Report of Director: Community Wellbeing 

Author: Dan Knowles, Senior Planning Policy Officer 

Tel: 01483 444605 

Email: dan.knowles@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: George Potter 

Tel: 07411 005115 

Email: george.potter@guildford.gov.uk 

Report Status: Open 

Tyting Farm SANG habitat bank and changes to 
scheme of delegation to enable delivery of 

future habitat banks 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) refers to a requirement for developers to 
ensure that total biodiversity value will be higher following the 
development than at the outset. BNG is currently a planning 
requirement for new development due to national and local policy. 
The Environment Act 2021 and the new Local Plan: Development 
Management Policies (LPDMP) will set minimum BNG levels for new 
development of 10% and 20% respectively from November 2023 
(major development) and April 2024 (minor development). 
Developments that are unable to achieve the minimum BNG through 
bespoke works on or off site will need to purchase biodiversity 

Page 51

Agenda item number: 7



 

credits from habitat banks: areas of land where habitat value has 
been increased for the express purpose of providing credits.  

1.2 As a significant landowner, the Council has an opportunity to provide 
h
[...]
endation to Executive  

That the Executive approves: 

2.1. The creation of a habitat bank on Tyting Farm Suitable Alternative 
Natural Greenspace (SANG). 

2.2. delegated authority to the Joint Executive Head of Environmental 
Services, in consultation with the Lead Councillor for Environment 
and relevant ward councillors, to deliver, manage, and operate 
habitat banks on appropriate council owned land. 

3. Reason(s) for Recommendation:  

3.1. The proposed pilot habitat bank at Tyting Farm SANG will deliver 
tangible and significant environmental improvements that would not 
be delivered without the proposal. The project will be cost neutral or 
provide an income for the Council so can be considered a ‘win-win’ 
option. 

3.2. The provision of habitat banks on Council land will generally provide 
strong environmental benefits, with wider direct and indirect social 
and economic benefits, and direct benefits for the Council. 

3.3. Habitat banks will emerge regardless of Council action but by taking a 
leading position now the Council can ensure that the public good 
from BNG is maximised and that other planning benefits are not 
jeopardised by unreasonably high costs levied by private habitat 
banks seeking maximum profits. 

3.4. The proposed pilot habitat bank at Tyting Farm SANG is considered a 
low-risk option as it would be cost neutral at worst, result in no 
opportunity cost, entail limited and manageable risks, and would 
enhance the existing SANG function. 

4. Exemption from publication 

No. 

Page 53

Agenda item number: 7



 

5. Purpose of Report  

5.1. To inform Councillors about the emerging Biodiversity Net Gain 
(BNG) planning obligation and new duties stemming from the 
Environment Act and to ask the Executive to: 

• approve the creation of a habitat bank on Tyting Farm Suitable 
Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG), and 

• approve changes the scheme of delegation to authorise the Joint 
Executive Head of Environmental Services to delive
[...]
and with a pilot project at 
Tyting Farm 

15.4. This is the recommended option for the reasons set out in this report. 

16. Conclusion  

16.1. The provision of habitat banks on council land will provide strong 
environmental benefits, with wider direct and indirect social and 
economic benefits. Additionally, they could provide a new income 
stream. 

16.2. Habitat banks will emerge regardless of Council action but by taking a 
leading position now the Council can ensure that the public good is 
maximised while protecting planning benefits.  

16.3. Financial risks are limited and can be managed.  

16.4. A plan for a pilot habitat bank at Tyting Farm SANG has been 
produced. The proposal does not require sacrificing any other 
objectives and should further the aims of the SANG use. The 

Page 67

Agenda item number: 7



 

proposed habitat bank can be considered a win-win option and 
should be approved. 

16.5. The Council has an opportunity to bring forward further habitat 
banks on its significant landholding. In order to reduce the 
administrative burden and make the delivery of habitat banks more 
responsive to market movements, responsibility for this function 
should be delegated to the Executive Head of Environmental 
Services. 

17. Background Papers  

17.1. ‘Biodiversity net gain and local nature recovery strategies: impact 
assessment’ (Defra, 2019) available at:  
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/biodiversity-net-
gain-updating-planning-requirements  

17.2. Other background documents relating to the proposal for Tyting 
Farm SANG habitat bank and the need for habitat banks generally are 
available at: Examination documents - Guildford Borough Council 

18. Appendices  

Appendix 1: Tyting Farm Biodiversity Net Gain Plan 

Appendix 2: Equalities Impact Assessment for Tyting Farm SANG 
Habitat Bank 

Page 68

Agenda item number: 7

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/biodiversity-net-gain-updating-planning-requirements
https://www.
[...]


 

Guildford Borough Council 

Report to: Executive  
Date: 22 June 2023  
Ward(s) affected: Stoke; Send & Lovelace 
Report of Director: Executive Head of Planning Development  
Author: Claire Upton-Brown  
Tel: 01483 444316 
Email: Claire.Upton-Brown@guildford.gov.uk 
Lead Councillor responsible: George Potter  
Tel: 07411 005115 
Email: George.Potter@guildford.gov.uk 
Report Status: Open  

Supplementary Estimate for funds in respect of 
potential appeal against Member overturned 
item and appeal against non-determination 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 Applicants can appeal against a refusal of planning permission, non-
determination of a planning application, planning conditions and 
Enforcement Notices. Where appeals are lodged there is an 
expectation that the Council will robustly defend its decision. In cases 
of non-determination, the Council must set out what decision it 
would have made including reasons for refusal. Non determination 
appeals must be reported to Planning Committee to seek its views on 
the decision it would have made had it been able to determine an 
application. 

1.2 Appeals can be considered by written representation, Hearings or 
Public Inquiry. Matters of complexity will normally be dealt with at 
Public Inquiry. In the case where an officer recommendation has 

Page 119

Agenda item number: 8



 

been overturned, the decision may be made to appoint an external 
planning expert to present the Council’s case. For Public Inquiries 
Counsel will be appointed there may also be a need for expert 
witnesses to be appointed.  

1.3 The Council currently has an appeal by Taylor Wimpey against the 
non-determination of the planning application relating to the 
redevelopment of Wisley Airfield. The Council has also been advised 
that an appeal will be lodged against the refusal of the North Street 
application. It is understood that the appeal will be lodged at the end 
of June and will be dealt with by Public Inquiry with a likely date in 
early 2024.   A revised planning application will be submitted at the 
end of June.  If permission is forthcoming for the revised scheme, the 
applicants have suggested that the appeal would be withdrawn. 
Work will need to start on the appeal as soon as the start date is 
confirmed by the Planning Inspectorate. Therefore, there is a need to 
fund elements of this work, for example Counsel will need to be 
appointed to advise the Council as it progresses.     

1.4 This report seeks supplementary budget for the Wisley appeal and 
for the North Street appeal. As the Planning Committee is yet to 
consider the appeal application and there are still some outstanding 
consultation responses it cannot be confirmed the case the Council 
will be defending or the expert witnesses that may need to be 
appointed. There is also a suggestion on the North Street refusal that 
the appellants will seek to substitute some of the submitted plans 
which will address some of the reasons for refusal. However, at this 
stage there is no certainty around this matter. 

2. Recommendation to Executive  

2.1  That the Executive approves an initial supplementary budget of 
£350,000 to  the Wisley Appeal and for the initial work to prepare for 
the North Street appeal. 

Page 120

Agenda item number: 8



 

3. Reason for Recommendation:  

3.1. To enable a robust defence of the appeal against non-determination 
of the Wisley appeal and to do the initial work to prepare for the 
North Street appeal. 

4. Exemption from publication 

4.1. None.  

5. Purpose of Report  

5.1 The purpose of the report is to seek supplementary budget for the 
cost of defending the Wisley appeal against non-determination and 
the North Street appeal. This will result in the appointment of 
Counsel in both cases together with the appointment of some 
external consultants. In the case of Wisley, officers will represent the 
Council as expert planning witnesses. It is likely that an external 
planning witness will b

Minutes of the meeting


 
Executive: 22 June 2023 

 

 
 

1 

EXECUTIVE 

* Councillor Julia McShane (Chairman) 
* Councillor Tom Hunt (Vice-Chair) 

* Councillor Angela Goodwin 
* Councillor Catherine Houston 
* Councillor Richard Lucas 

* Councillor Carla Morson 
* Councillor George Potter 
* Councillor Merel Rehorst-Smith 

*Present 

Councillors Bilal Akhtar and Catherine Young were in attendance. Councillor Ruth 
Brothwell was in remote attendance. 

EX1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
There were no apologies for absence. 

EX2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 

EX3   MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 March and 20 March 2023 were 
confirmed as correct. The Chairman signed the minutes. 

EX4   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
The Leader of the Council made the following announcements. 

The Council was seeking a development partner for the Guildford Park Road 
housing scheme. The successful applicant would share the Council’s commitment 
to producing high quality, sustainable homes and creating a strong sense of 
community on the site. Interested parties were invited to submit an initial 
questionnaire with a submission deadline of 20 July 2023. 

There was a new digital magazine available for Guildford residents. ‘About 
Guildford’ was a quarterly e-newsletter featuring council and community stories, 
news items and updates.  The stories would cover local events, activities, 
announcements and highlight the Council’s priorities of community, climate 
change and the transformation of the borough. Residents could subscribe 
through the Council’s website. 

Congratulations were passed to colleagues in Planning Services following the 
Council’s success in receiving a National Planning Award for the Weyside Urban 
Village (WUV) project. The award was for the best use of publicly owned land or 



 
Executive: 22 June 2023 

 

 
 

2 

property, Placemaking. The WUV project made excellent use of the brownfield 
site.  The project had been praised for its inclusivity. Once completed, the site 
would provide over 1,500 new homes, many of these would be affordable and 
low carbon. New green spaces would be created and over 1,200 new trees would 
be planted supporting wildlife. 

The Council was seeking to improve its play areas in Westborough. A six-week 
consultation was up and running and the Leader urged residents to contribute. 
The consultation would close on 23 July 2023.  More information was available on 
the Council’s consultations webpage. 
Westborough play areas consultations - Guildford Borough Council 

Surrey Greener Futures had relaunched the solar panel group-buying scheme, 
‘Solar Together’. The scheme aimed to support residents to cut carbon and 
reduce their energy bills. More information was available from the website. 
Group-buying for solar | Solar Together Surrey 

It was noted that Guild Lido was celebrating its 90th birthday. In addition, there 
had been a makeover of the changing rooms. The Leader looked forward to 
seeing everyone enjoy the new facilities and thanked those involved in the 
makeover work and to residents for their patience. 

EX5   TO CONSIDER ANY RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

There were no new recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to consider. The paper was noted. 

EX6   GRANTING A LEASE AT LESS THAN BEST CONSIDERATION TO YVONNE 
ARNAUD MANAGEMENT LIMITED AT OLD TOWN MILL  

The report was introduced by the Lead Councillor for Finance and Property. 

The Council had leased the Old Town Mill Studio to the Yvonne Arnaud 
Management (YAM) at 50% below best consideration, amounting to £22,750 per 
annum. It was used as office space, storage and studio space, notably for the 
delivery of the Creative Learning Programme. The YAM would find it challenging 
to operate without this facility.  

The building was classified as property type E and consequently could be 
developed by the Council for other purposes. An external market valuation put 
the potential income for lease of the building at £65,000 per annum. However, it 
was a Grade 2 Listed Building, which would impact any financial return and the 
manner of any redesign. It was also noted that the redevelopment of the 
Debenhams site next door would cause disruption to the immediate area for a 

https://www.guildford.gov.uk/article/26838/Westborough-play-areas-consultations
https://solartogether.co.uk/surrey/landing


 
Executive: 22 June 2023 

 

 
 

3 

number of years. For this reason, it would be difficult for the council to let the 
building at full market value for the next few years. 

The Council wished to continue to support the theatre and to grant a new lease 
to the YAM. YAMs financial accounts had been reviewed and its level of 
affordability exceeded the maximum discount of the estimated annual market 
rental value that could be approved under officer delegation. Therefore, approval 
was sought from the Executive to grant a new lease to YAM for a term of 5 years 
at the current rate of less than best consideration. 

It was noted that the detailed terms of the lease were the subject ongoing 
discussion between the council and the YAM. 

RESOLVED: 

To approve the grant of a new 5-year lease at less than best consideration to 
Yvonne Arnaud Management Limited at Old Town Mill. 

Reason(s): 

To support Yvonne Arnaud Management Limited. 

EX7   TYTING FARM SANG HABITAT BANK AND CHANGES TO SCHEME OF 
DELEGATION TO ENABLE DELIVERY OF FUTURE HABITAT BANKS  

Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) was a requirement for developers to ensure that 
total biodiversity value would be higher following a development than at the 
outset. Both national and local policy set out that BNG was a planning 
requirement for new development. The Environment Act 2021 and the new Local 
Plan: Development Management Policies (LPDMP) would set minimum BNG 
levels for new development of 10% and 20% respectively from November 2023 
(major development) and April 2024 (minor development). Developments that 
were unable to achieve the minimum BNG through bespoke works on or off site 
would need to purchase biodiversity. As a significant landowner, the Council had 
an opportunity to provide habitat banks funded through the sale of biodiversity 
credits to developers (and potentially others). 

The Lead Councillor for Planning, Environment and Climate Change introduced 
the report who likened BNG to carbon off-setting. The Council was one of the first 
local authorities to create a habitat bank and the benefits were noted, since BNG 
could now be purchased within in Guildford rather than outside of the borough.  

Tyting Farm was taken into public ownership by the Council some years ago to 
benefit residents and to create a wildlife habitat. It was stated that the Council 



 
Executive: 22 June 2023 

 

 
 

4 

saw a real opportunity via the BNG process to be able to maintain and to invest in 
the local ecology. 

The Executive considered the report that sought authority to set up the habitat 
banks. A second recommendation would be submitted to the Executive in due 
course with regard to a charging schedule for the BNG credits. It was noted that 
there would be no cost to the Council to manage the habitat banks as this would 
be funded by the BNG credits. The Council would be permitted to make a small 
profit, but credits should be competitively priced so as to encourage develops to 
purchase credit within the borough. 

The Executive were in agreement that the proposal was positive for the borough 
and consequently, 

RESOLVED: 

1. Approved the creation of a habitat bank on Tyting Farm Suitable Alternative 
Natural Greenspace (SANG). 

2. Authorised the Joint Executive Head of Environmental Services, in 
consultation with the Lead Councillor for Environment and relevant ward 
councillors, to deliver, manage, and operate habitat banks on appropriate 
council owned land. 

Reason(s): 

1. The proposed pilot habitat bank at Tyting Farm SANG would deliver tangible 
and significant environmental improvements that would not be delivered 
without the proposal. The project would be cost neutral or provide an 
income for the Council so can be considered a ‘win-win’ option. 

2. The provision of habitat banks on Council land will generally provide strong 
environmental benefits, with wider direct and indirect social and economic 
benefits, and direct benefits for the Council. 

3. Habitat banks would emerge regardless of Council action but by taking a 
leading position now the Council could ensure that the public good from 
BNG was maximised and that other planning benefits were not jeopardised 
by unreasonably high costs levied by private habitat banks seeking 
maximum profits. 

4. The proposed pilot habitat bank at Tyting Farm SANG was considered a low-
risk option as it would be cost neutral at worst, result in no opportunity cost, 
entail limited and manageable risks, and would enhance the existing SANG 
function. 



 
Executive: 22 June 2023 

 

 
 

5 

EX8   SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE FOR FUNDS IN RESPECT OF POTENTIAL 
APPEAL AGAINST MEMBER OVERTURNED ITEM AND APPEAL AGAINST 
NON-DETERMINATION  

Applicants who submitted a planning application to the council could appeal 
against a refusal or non-determination of planning permission. Where an appeal 
was lodged, there was an expectation that the Council would legally defend its 
decision. Complex appeals would normally be dealt with at Public Inquiry. For 
Public Inquiries counsel would be appointed and possibly expert witnesses for 
which a budget was required.  

An appeal had been made by Taylor Wimpey against the non-determination of 
the planning application relating to the redevelopment of Wisley Airfield. The 
Council had also been advised that an appeal would be lodged against the refusal 
of the North Street application should a second application be refused. 
Therefore, there was a need to make available funding to engage counsel and 
commence the preparatory work.  

The report was introduced by the Lead Councillor for Planning, Environment and 
Climate Change and a revised paragraph 10 to the report setting out the financial 
implications had been included in the Supplementary Information Sheet. 

It was explained that the costs as set out in the report were not definitive but 
were required immediately to begin legal preparation. The Council would 
robustly defend the decision of the Planning Committee and the work of Planning 
Services. Costs would be minimised wherever possible, including the avoidance of 
costs for unreasonable behaviour. Legally, the matter was now removed from the 
Planning Committee and taken over by the corporate body of the Council, but the 
Planning Committee would continue to be consulted throughout the process.  

It was suggested that the Council had received an approach from Taylor Wimpy 
with regard to an extension of the Planning Performance Agreement (PPA) which 
could not be confirmed at the meeting. The lead councillor advised that a written 
question submitted in this regard would be appropriate and would allow 
sufficient time for the matter to be properly looked into. It was noted that the 
report before the Executive was recommending a supplementary estimate and 
not a discussion of prior events. 

The Council could not defend an appeal with the in-house legal team. The 
procurement of outside counsel and specialist witnesses would be on an ad-hoc 
basis or ‘pay as you go’ so as to keep costs to a minimum. There would be specific 
briefs provided to expert witnesses with a one-off price agreed to assist with 
budgeting. The appeal process would be one of ongoing discussion with the 
appellant to seek and agree on common ground.  



 
Executive: 22 June 2023 

 

 
 

6 

The Executive, 

RESOLVED: 

The Executive approved an initial supplementary budget of £350,000 to the 
Wisley Appeal and for the initial work to prepare for the North Street appeal. 

Reason(s): 

To enable a robust defence of the appeal against non-determination of the 
Wisley appeal and to do the initial work to prepare for the North Street appeal. 

The meeting finished at 6.35 pm 

Signed   Date  
  

Chairman 
   

 


